

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

December 8, 2022

James Hoeberling J&W Ventures, Inc. 10686 Wacousta Road DeWitt, MI 48820

RE: License #: AM190338087

A Family Affair 8990 E. M-78 Haslett, MI 48840

Dear Mr. Hoeberling:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Julie Elkins, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

611 W. Ottawa Street

P.O. Box 30664

Julie Ellens

Lansing, MI 48909

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AM190338087

Licensee Name: J&W Ventures, Inc.

Licensee Address: 10686 Wacousta Road

DeWitt, MI 48820

Licensee Telephone #: (810) 922-2938

Administrator: James Hoeberling

Licensee Designee: James Hoeberling

Name of Facility: A Family Affair

Facility Address: 8990 E. M-78

Haslett, MI 48840

Facility Telephone #: (517) 339-8968

Capacity: 12

Program Type: AGED

MENTALLY ILL

II. Purpose of Addendum

On 10/04/2022, licensee designee James Hoeberling submitted a modification requesting the terms of his medium adult foster care license be amended to add the program type, 'Mental Illness' as the facility is able and willing to care for residents who are 18 years of age and older who have mental illness.

III. Methodology

On 10/04/2022, licensee designee James Hoeberling requested the terms of his medium adult foster care license to be amended to reflect that he is able and willing to care for residents who are 18 years of age and older who have mental illness. On 10/04/2022, I talked with licensee designee James Hoeberling who reported that he is currently a licensee designee for another licensed AFC that has served individuals who are 18 years of age and older with mental illness since 09/25/2019.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 10/04/2022, licensee designee James Hoeberling submitted an updated Program Statement that I approved which included mental illness as a program type. Additionally, I talked with licensee designee James Hoeberling who understood and agreed that it is his responsibility to assess residents upon admission and ensure all residents are compatible prior to admission. Additionally, James Hoeberling agreed to not exceed the licensed capacity of 12 residents at any time.

On 11/10/2022, I reviewed the Bureau Information Tracking System and determined James Hoeberling has been the licensee designee for a facility since 09/25/2019 that cares for individuals diagnosed with mental illness. Thus, he has at least one year of experience working with individuals with mental illness as required.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the residents age be lowered to 18 and mental illness be added as a program type to the license.

Julie Ellers	12/08/2022	
Julie Elkins Licensing Consultant		Date
Approved:		
Dawn Simm	12/13/2022	
Dawn Timm Area Manager		Date